

04.04.2025

67

Ct. no.39

ss

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

W.P.A. 7257 of 2025

Birendra Nath Bera

-Vs-

The State of West Bengal & ors.

Ms. Suparna Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Biswaroop Bhattacharya
Mr. Biswajit Ghosh
Mr. Ratul Das
Mr. Sumitava Chakraborty
Ms. Brotati Pramanick
... for the petitioner

Mr. Lalit Mohan Mahata, Ld. AGP
Mr. Prasanta Behari Mahata
... for the State

Mr. Sujit Bhunia
... for the respondent no.7

Mr. Anup Dasgupta
... for the respondent nos.8 & 9

Affidavit of service filed on behalf of the petitioner
is taken on record.

On the prayer of the learned Advocate for the
petitioner, leave is granted to file supplementary
affidavit.

Supplementary affidavit filed in Court today is
kept with the record. Copy served.

This writ petition has been filed for setting aside
and/or quashing of demolition order passed by
respondent no.5, Sub-Divisional Officer, Tamluk.

Mr. Sujit Bhunia, learned Advocate for the respondent no.7, the Pradhan, 1 No. Jalpai Gokhuri Gram Panchayat, Purba Medinipur seeks accommodation since he has not received proper instruction.

At this stage, Ms. Suparna Mukherjee, learned Senior Advocate for the petitioner seeks that no coercive step be taken by the respondent no.7, the Pradhan, 1 No. Jalpai Gokhuri Gram Panchayat, Purba Medinipur till the matter is taken up for hearing in the next date.

Mr. Bhunia, learned Advocate for the respondent no.7, the Pradhan, 1 No. Jalpai Gokhuri Gram Panchayat, Purba Medinipur submits that no coercive step will be taken by the respondent no.7 till the next date of hearing.

Let the matter appear on **10th April, 2025** at the **'top'** under the heading **'Returnable Motion'**.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)